## TITLE III COMMUNITY PROTECTION

## **CHAPTER 4 FIRE CODE**

3-4-1 Purpose

3-4-2 Facts Found

3-4-3 Adoption

3-4-1 PURPOSE. The purpose of this Chapter is to adopt a Fire Code for the City of Camanche, Iowa.

(Ord. 682, Passed 2007)

3-4-2 FACTS FOUND. The City Council of the City of Camanche, Iowa, hereby makes the following findings:

1. That it is necessary for the protection of the citizens of Camanche and the general public to adopt a Fire Code for the City of Camanche, Iowa.

2. That the State of Iowa has adopted a State Fire Code which is set forth in the Iowa Administrative Code, and the City of Camanche, Iowa, cannot adopt a Fire Code less restrictive than the State Code.

3. That the State of Iowa Fire Code adopts the majority of the provisions of the International Fire Code, as amended, the last amendment being the 2006 draft which shall at all times be kept on file at the Camanche Fire Station. The City Council further finds that as the International Fire Code and Iowa Fire Code are amended in the future, that unless specifically excepted by future action of the Council, the Iowa Fire Code and international Fire Code as amended shall be and is hereafter adopted as the Fire Code for the City of Camanche, Iowa. (Ord. 682, Passed 2007)

3-4-3 ADOPTION. The City of Camanche, Iowa, hereby adopts the Iowa Fire Code as set forth in the Iowa Administrative Code, as amended and hereafter amended, and those provisions of the International fire Code that have been adopted by the Iowa Fire Code and incorporated therein, as now existing or hereafter amended.

(Ord. 682, Passed 2007)